

# 12-2362-CV

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Roy Den Hollander, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

--against--

Members of the Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York, in their official capacities, in their individual capacities, Merryl H. Tisch, Chancellor of the Board of Regents; in her official capacity, Chancellor of the Board of Regents; in her individual capacity, David M. Steiner, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education; in his official capacity, New York State Commissioner of the Department of Education; in his individual capacity, Elsa Magee, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp.; in her official capacity, Acting President of the New York State Higher Education Services Corp.; in her individual capacity, United States Department of Education, Arne Duncan, United States Secretary of Education; in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

*(Counsel on inside)*

---

*Attorney for Defendants-Appellees*

*Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York, Chancellor Meryll H. Tisch; New York State Dep't of Education, Commissioner David M. Steiner; New York State Higher Education Service Corp., Acting President Elsa Magee,*

Laura R. Johnson, Asst. Solicitor Gen.  
New York State Office of the Attorney Gen.  
120 Broadway  
New York, N.Y. 10271  
(212) 416-6184

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

*U.S. Department of Education,  
Secretary Arne Duncan,*

Jean-David Barnea, Asst. U.S. Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, N.Y., 10007  
(212) 637-2679

Sarah Sheive Normand, Asst. U.S. Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, N.Y., 10007  
(212) 637- 2709

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

*Roy Den Hollander, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,*

Roy Den Hollander, Esq.  
Attorney at Law  
545 East 14th Street, 10D  
New York, N.Y. 10009  
(917) 687-0652

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACT CORRECTIONS.....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENTS .....	5
<u>Motion to Vacate under Rule 59(e)</u> .....	5
I. Newly discovered evidence .....	5
II. Manifest injustice .....	6
<u>Motion to Amend the Complaint Post-Judgment</u> .....	6
III. Power to amend post-judgment .....	6
IV. The district court abused its discretion under Foman by failing to provide a “justifying reason” for not allowing amendment of the Complaint.....	9
<u>Collateral Estoppel</u> .....	14
V. Don’t let the facts get in the way of a good argument.....	14
VI. A fact in existence but not pleaded in a prior case can be used to cure standing in a subsequent case. ....	22
<u>State’s summary judgment request</u> .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. School Dist.</i> , 45 F.Supp.2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 384 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Andujar v. Rogowski</i> , 113 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	8
<i>Arnold Graphics Indus., Inc. v. Indep. Agent Center, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir 1985).....	14
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Bear, Stearns &amp; Co. v. 1109580 Ont., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Bui v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1181(D. Kansas 2002) .....	24
<i>Casey v. Department of State</i> , 980 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Chisholm v. Gilmer</i> , 299 U.S. 99 (1936) .....	8
<i>Citizens Elecs. Co. v. OSRAM GmbH</i> , 225 F. App'x 890 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	24
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	7, 19

<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>DaCosta v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 537572 (Fed. Cl. 2010) .....	23
<i>Dennison Mfg. Co. v. Scharf Tag, Label &amp; Box Co.</i> , 121 F. 313 (6th Cir. 1903)...	26
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	12
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Dresser v. Backus</i> , 2000 WL 1086852 (4th Cir. 2000)(unpublished).....	23
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Fulani v. Bentsen</i> , 862 F.Supp. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	6
<i>Gallop v. Cheney</i> , 642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Grubb v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930).....	21
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	25
<i>Hackner v. Guaranty Trust Co. Of New York</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 313 U.S. 559 (1941) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150, 161 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Hooker v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 21 F. App'x 402 (6th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	23
<i>In re Soya Products Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	27
<i>In re V&amp;M Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	27

<i>Jin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Boyd-Richardson Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Josephson's Nat'l Bar Review Centers, Inc. v. Nexus Corp.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1144 (N.D. Ill. 1973) .....	26
<i>Jowers v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 455 F. App'x 100 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Kendall v. Overseas Dev. Corp.</i> , 700 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	15
<i>Lowe v. U.S.</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 218 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2007) .....	25, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15
<i>Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Argentina</i> , 830 F.2d 1396 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197, (3d Cir. 1979)(Adams, J. concurring).....	11
<i>Mann v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 488 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1973), .....	27
<i>Marvel Characters v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Miranda v. Bennett</i> , 322 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Mrazek v. Suffolk Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 630 F.2d 890 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	24
<i>Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996) .	14
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 765 F. Supp. 937 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	29
<i>Panaview Door &amp; Window Co. v. Van Ness</i> , 135 F. Supp. 253 (D. Cal. 1955).....	26
<i>Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. v. U.S. Dep't Of Agric.</i> , 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	24

<i>People of Bikini v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 744 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2007) .....	24
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	17
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Ripperger v. A. C. Allyn &amp; Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 332 (2d Cir. 1940), <i>cert. denied</i> , 311 U.S. 695.....	24, 25, 26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Schwartz v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 135(2d Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Smith v. McNeal</i> , 109 U.S. 426 (1883) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Smith v. Pittsburgh Gage &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 464 F.2d 870 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1972).....	27
<i>Steele v. Guaranty Trust Co.</i> , 164 F.2d 387 (2d Cir, 1947).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Syracuse Housing Authority</i> , 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Sylvan Beach v. Koch</i> , 140 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1944) .....	26
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Construction Specialties Co.</i> , 38 F.2d 103 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Trujillo v. Colorado</i> , 649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	28, 29
<i>U.S. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13

<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	10
<i>United States on behalf of Maritime Admin. v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 1248 (2d Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	10, 12
<i>Wiggins Ferry Co. v. Ohio &amp; M.R. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 396 (1892) .....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12
<i>York v. Guaranty Trust Co.</i> , 143 F.2d 503 (1944), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 326 U.S. 99.....	24, 25, 26

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Note, <i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 201 .....	29
Associated Press, October 5, 2012.....	1

**Rules**

<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , § 132.03[2][g])(3d ed. 1998).....	3, 5
